expended for wages of legally qualified teachers employed for at least eight months during the school year; provided that the total amounts so apportioned shall not exceed six thousand dollars to any one school in any one year when the average daily attendance shall be less than one hundred and twelve pupils. and shall not exceed the sum of seven thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and twelve pupils and be less than one hundred and thirty-seven pupils, and shall not exceed the sum of eight thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and thirtyseven pupils; when more than one county has contributed to the support of the school, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant payable to the treasurer of each county for such portion of the state aid as the amount contributed by his county is part of the total amount contributed by all the counties for the sup-* * The aforeport of the school for the preceding year. said amounts shall be charged to the appropriation for state aid for county schools of agriculture and domestic economy.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 812, A.]

[Published August 3, 1915.

CHAPTER 483.

AN ACT to amend section 5, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 70, laws of 1901; chapter 388, laws of 1903, and chapter 63, laws of 1905, relating to the jurisdiction of the District Court of the County of Milwaukee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 5, chapter 218, laws of 1899, as amended by chapter 70, laws of 1901, chapter 388, laws of 1903 and chapter 63, laws of 1905, is amended to read: (Chapter 218, laws of 1899) Section 5. Said district court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try and sentence all offenders against the ordinances of said city of Milwaukee and against the ordinances of Milwaukee County, and it shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all charges for misdemeanors arising within said county otherwise triable before a justice of the peace, and in addition thereto said district court shall also have jurisdiction to hear, try and determine all charges for offenses arising within said county of Milwaukee, the punishment whereof does not exceed one year's imprisonment in the state prison or county jail, or a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or by

both such fine and imprisonment; said court shall also have authority and jurisdiction to issue warrants for the apprehension of persons charged with the commission of offenses in said county of Milwaukee, and not triable before a justice of the peace of said county; and exclusive jurisdiction to examine said alleged offenders and commit or hold them to bail, the same as a justice of the peace might otherwise do. Said district court shall in no event have or exercise jurisdiction in bastardy proceedings. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to deprive any justice of the peace of any town, or any city or village justice in any incorporated city or village in Milwaukee County, except only in the city of Milwaukee, of jurisdiction to hear, try and determine complaints for the violation of any ordinance of any such town, city or village, or for the violation of any rule, regulation or ordinance of any board of health, of any town, city or village.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 30, 1915.

No. 813, A.]

[Published August 3, 1915.

CHAPTER 484.

AN ACT to create section 1797—16a of the statutes, providing for the return of records to the railroad commission of Wisconsin from the circuit court of Dane county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1797—16a. The record in all cases in the circuit court of Dane county to review any proceedings before the railroad commission of Wisconsin shall be transmitted to the commission within twenty days after the order or judgment of the court unless appeal shall be taken from such order or judgment, in which case said records shall be returned within twenty days after final disposition of said case in the circuit court of Dane county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 30, 1915.